

**Electricity Spl Case No. 61 of 2024 (Reg. No. 61 of 2024)**  
**CNR: WBDJ010002752024**  
**State Vs Jeena Pradhan Chettri and Bhola Majumdar**  
**(Matigara P.S. case No.187 of 2024 dated 21-03-2024)**

**Order No. 2 Dated: 03-04-2024**

Record is put up today on the strength of put up petition.

Accused Jeena Pradhan Chettri wants to surrender.

Vokatnama and copy of photo I.D card are filed.

Accused Jeena Pradhan Chettri is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Bail application is filed on behalf of accused Jeena Pradhan Chettri.

Ld. lawyer appearing for accused submitted that allegation against the accused is u/s 135(1)(e)/150 of Electricity Act. It is further stated that accused paid amount for pilferage of energy of Rs. 5142/- vide receipt No. 129605528752 dated 22.03.24 and Rs. 1350/- charges for burnt meter vide receipt No. 130605520694 dated 22.03.24 and prays for bail.

Ld. Special P.P prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the petition and the record.

Considered.

It appears from the record that it is a case u/sec. 135(1)(e)/150 of Electricity Act and he paid cost of pilferage energy.

In view of the above prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

Accused **Jeena Pradhan Chettri** may be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs. 1,000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Darjeeling i.d. to J/C till 31-05-2024.

To date (31.05.2024) for appearance of accused and I.O's report in final form.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Darjeeling and IO of this case for information.

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
Under EC Act, Darjeeling.